
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Tuesday, 12 November 2019

Notice of meeting 

North Monmouthshire Area Committee
Wednesday, 20th November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

Little Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest.

3.  Public Open Forum.

4.  Update regarding the redevelopment of Abergavenny Hub. 1 - 28

5.  Representatives from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board, 
Monmouthshire County Council's Highways Department and Stagecoach 
are invited to discuss highways issues at Nevill Hall Hospital (buses 
blocking ambulances from accessing / departing due to inadequate 
highways provision).

6.  Engagement with Voluntary Sector Organisations - Verbal update by 
Marcia Burford of the Well-being Life boat Project.

7.  To receive an overview of the support that Mind Monmouthshire 
provides for the local community.

29 - 32

8.  Progress report by Team Abergavenny. 33 - 36

9.  Update by County Councillor S. Woodhouse regarding progress in 
respect of the Strategic Transport Group.

10.  Update by North Monmouthshire Liaison Committee. 37 - 38

11.  To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 39 - 44

Public Document Pack



12.  For Information:

12.1.  Monmouthshire Scrutiny Work Programme. 45 - 54

12.2.  Forward Planner for Cabinet and Council Business. 55 - 60

13.  North Monmouthshire Area Committee Work Programme. 61 - 62

14.  Next Meeting: Wednesday 22nd January 2020 at 1.00pm.

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: M. Groucutt
R. Harris
G. Howard
S. Howarth
D. Jones
S.B. Jones
S. Jones
P. Jordan
M. Lane
M. Powell
J. Pratt
T. Thomas
K. Williams
S. Woodhouse

Town / Community Council representatives:

Abergavenny Town Council - Councillor T. Konieczny
Crucorney Community Council - Vacancy
Goetre Fawr Community Council - Councillor O. Dodd
Grosmont Communit
[...]
 to enable delivery of the most effective and 
efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 
ways of working.

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 
so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 
but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 
things that most positively impact our people and places.



Abergavenny Hub Redevelopment

Report for Bryn Y Cwm Area Committee 20/11/19

Introduction

The redevelopment of the Town hall includes modernising the One Stop Shop and 
Gwent Police provision on the ground floor, a new theatre box office and foyer area 
on the ground floor, a full remodel of the first floor to create an open plan library area 
with a mezzanine extension, community meeting rooms and mayors parlour. The 
tower will also house a new lift that provides greater accessibility to all levels in the 
building.

The designs have been developed by our appointed architects GWP, who specialise 
in Heritage Buildings, in conjunction with CADW and our key stakeholders. 

A recent development has been that the Tourist Information Centre will be joining us 
in the building from 11th November. The team on site are very much looking forward 
to working alongside the Tourist Information Centre and believe that having all these 
services all together on one site will be beneficial to the community.

Progress

The building programme has come across come challenges over the past few 
months but so far we have achieved:

 All demolition through walls has been completed in the basement, first floor 
and ground floor theatre area

 Mechanical & Electrical first fix is currently being undertaken in the basement, 
ground floor theatre area and first floor

 New plastering has been completed in all active areas 
 Lime plastering on old walls is in progress
 Painting has been started in walls in the ground floor theatre area
 The lift pit has been dug and is currently being filled for underpinning
 Steelwork has started and is progressing for the mezzanine

The next phase of work will be the One Stop Shop, Gwent Police and Tourist 
Information Centre moving into the ground floor theatre area to be able to start work 
in the ground floor One Stop Shop/Police area.

The projected finishing date for the overall programme is currently March 2020.

Challenges

We are now over half way into the project and working in a beautiful but very old 
building has proved challenging at times. Although surveys are undertaken before 
the start of the project, without pulling down walls completely or digging up whole 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



floors it is impossible to get a full view of the elements you are working with. This has 
been a challenge when piling for the steel mezzanine frame, it was initially planned 
that we would need to dig to 15 meters following ground surveys. On site it became 
apparent that we would need to dig 30 meters in some areas as the ground was not 
consistent throughout the area.

We have also had challenges with demolition of walls, the building was very well built 
in its day and some walls are 1m thick with solid rock in the middle of two stone 
‘skins’. This has taken time to break through safely, with as little impact on building 
use as possible.

Despite the challenges, the building will benefit from this renovation as current 
systems such as ICT are old and will be fully refreshed. It will allow use of space to 
be maximised and will encourage more users and members of the community to 
visit.

Furniture

Please see the attached draft furniture schedule. We will be using Sell 2 Wales to 
tender furniture over the next few weeks.

Page 2



Abergavenny Hub 

Furniture Proposals

Prepared By:
GWP Architecture
15th Floor
Brunel House
2 Fitzalan Road
Cardiff, CF24 0EB

02921 303 322 (t)

www.gwp-arch.com
architectur
[...]
e
1 l idgett lane

leeds
ls8 1pq

0113 266 6044 (t)

www.gwp-arch.com
architecture@gwp-arch.com

CARDIFF

15TH f loor
brunel house

2 f i tzalan road
cardiff ,  cf24 0eb

02921 303 322 (t)

www.gwp-arch.com
architecture@gwp-arch.com

LONDON

71-75 shelton street
borough of camden

london
wc2h 9jq

020 7470 8770 (t)

www.gwp-arch.com
architecture@gwp-arch.com

MANCHESTER

46 barton arcade
deansgate
manchester

m3 2bh

0161 962 4882 (t)

www.gwp-arch.com
architecture@gwp-arch.com

P
age 28



North Monmouthshire Area Comitte 

Pre - Meeting Information 
Background 

 Independent local Mental Health Charity formed over 40 yrs supporting the people of 
Monmouthshire, providing free quality services to those in need. 

 The charity has a partnership with National Mind, and gain good support, but are very much a 
local independent charity - many people do get us confused it is vital everyone is aware. 

 Vison: To Support and respect anyone living with a mental health problem in Monmouthshire 

 Mission: To empower and support anyone living with a mental health problem, deliver excellent 
services and promote understanding

 Our values Open, Strong, Responsive, Independent, Unstoppable, Innovative and Ethical

 Supported/funded by two main contracts: Monmouthshire Council Supporting People & 
ABUBHB  

 Office and staff based in Abergavenny Monk Street; work across the county. 

Services

 The local charity delivers a wide range of free services these include:  counselling, tenancy 
support, information advice and assistance,1-1 recovery,  psychoeducational/recovery courses, 
walking group, campaigning, supported living, welfare rights support & the charity has recently 
started a farmer’s project to support those in need. 

 MM lease 3 houses in Abergavenny and manage supported living for people with mental health 
problems to support people to live independently. 

 MM have secured funding over the last two years providing much needed additional mental 
health and well-
[...]
n concerned that the issue of the location of the bus stop on 
the A40 has not been resolved.

A provisional timetable for the agreement of the location and then the implementation would be welcome.

Reports from individual councils

Abergavenny TC

Councillor Vacancy with the election on 12 December

Abergavenny came third in the Wales in Bloom town category. Discussions have started on planning 2020 
planting. 

The Town Council has commissioned landscape advice to prepare landscaping schemes for a number of 
areas across the town – area outside cinema, raised at the bus station, borders at Tudor St and Castle St 
car parks and corner of Penypound & Park Road.

The Town Council is leading on a Heritage Fund application for the restoration of Bailey Park gates & 
railings

Goetre Fawr CC 

S.106 Monies – Goetre Fawr CC expecting the lesser amount of £82,000 for a MUGA which may mean that 
the MUGA will not have the higher fence around it. 

Llanover CC

Liaising with WG regarding the resurfacing of the A40 near The Bryn.

Llanelly Hill CC

Redevelopment of community centre – new kitchen in place and library has moved to the new location in 
the front of the building

A465 legacy project proposals – under consideration a new roof on the community centre, new equipment 
in the park. 

Crucorney CC

Bowling Green is not being used so new uses to be considered. Community Council will be asking the 
community about possible new uses.

November 2019 Page 37

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at Gilwern Community Centre, Common Road, Gilwern, NP7 0DS on Wednesday, 25th 

September, 2019 at 1.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillors: R. Harris, S.B. Jones, P. Jordan, M. Lane, 
M. Powell, J. Pratt, T. Thomas and S. Woodhouse

Abergavenny Town Council: Councillor T. Konieczny 
Llanelly Community Council: Councillor G. Nelmes 
Llanover Community Council: Councillor G. Thomas

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Mr. P. John - Team Abergavenny
Mr. H. Candler - Team Abergavenny and Llanover Community Council
Mr. N. Tatam - Abergavenny Town Council
Ms. J. Lee - Clerk, Abergavenny Town Council

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors: M. Groucutt, G. Howard, D. Jones, S. Jones and K. Williams  
Councillor O. Dodd

1. Election of Chair 

We elected County Councillor G. Powell as Chair.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair 

We appointed County Councillor J. Pratt as Vice-Chair.

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest raised.

4. Public Open Forum 

The Chair invited members of the public present to put questions to the Area 
Committee, or to raise issues of concern:

Abergavenny in Bloom

A representative from Abergavenny Town Council informed the Area Committee that 
the current contractor who undertakes watering of the plants within Abergavenny Town 
is required to bring water from Usk, as there are no water outlets available within the 
town. 

Public Document Pack

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at Gilwern Community Centre, Common Road, Gilwern, NP7 0DS on Wednesday, 25th 

September, 2019 at 1.00 pm

The Head of Policy and Governance informed the Area Committee that he would liaise 
with the Estates Department and with Abergavenny Town Council with a view to 
identifying an appropriate water outlet, going forward.

5. Superfast Cymru 2 - Monmouthshire County Council Update 

We received an update report regarding Superfast Cymru 2 within Monmouthshire.

In doing so, it was noted that:

 There was still poor broadband connectivity within some rural areas of the 
County.

 In the interim, grants are available via Welsh Government’s Access Broadband 
Cymru Scheme for individuals to fund, or part fund, the installation costs of new 
broadband connections to their homes or businesses.

We resolved that the Cabinet Member be asked to provide the Area Committee 
with the number of people who have applied for this grant within 
Monmouthshire.  

6. Progress report by Team Abergavenny 

We received a report by Team Abergavenny on progress to date.  In doing so, an 
update was received in respect of:

 The Public Realm and Traffic Management.
 The Town Hall.
 King Henry VIII new school.
 Local Development Plan.
 Aldi Store.
 Car Parking.
 Event Planning.
 Future Public Realm Involvement.

Having received the report, the following points were noted:

 Welsh Government has not yet agreed a solution to the bus stop required in Park 
Road by Tesco. Though this is a Welsh Government matter, Monmouthshire 
County Council’s Highways Group Engineer was meeting with Welsh 
Government representatives.  The Cabinet Member responsible for Infrastructure 
and Neighbourhood Services would liaise with Highways officers and the Welsh 
Government with a view to addressing this matter.

 Concern was expressed regarding the no left turn sign at the Baker Street end of 
Princes Street, as it prevents access to Frogmore Street for vehicles and, in 
practice, the sign is being ignored.  It was noted that local views vary regarding 

Page 40



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at Gilwern Community Centre, Common Road, Gilwern, NP7 0DS on Wednesday, 25th 

September, 2019 at 1.00 pm

the need for the sign. A Member of the Area Committee stated that she had 
asked to meet the Highways Safety Manager to discuss this matter further.

 The Licensing Department needs to ensure that it is managing the use of street 
space in Frogmore Street.

 Bus sizes could be an issue on the Tredegar to Abergavenny route, as the larger 
bus from Tredegar is changed to a smaller bus when it reaches Brynmawr, 
resulting in there being occasions where there is a lack of sea
[...]
UNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at Gilwern Community Centre, Common Road, Gilwern, NP7 0DS on Wednesday, 25th 

September, 2019 at 1.00 pm

 More and more grandparents are providing childcare to allow both parents to 
work.  The Youth Service should be encouraged to engage with these children 
and provide appropriate activities for them.

 Abergavenny does not have a youth centre within the town.

 Concern was expressed that the Brecon Beacons National Park could do more to 
engage with its residents regarding affordable housing provision.

 The County Council needs to ensure more affordable housing is provided within 
the County.

 The Local Development Plan is continuing to progress technology led solutions.

 Town Councils want to be involved in the Public Service Board (PSB) structure.

We noted the report.

8. Update by County Councillor S. Woodhouse regarding progress in respect of 
the Strategic Transport Group / Abergavenny Railway Station 

We received a verbal update by County Councillor S. Woodhouse regarding progress in 
respect of the Strategic Transport Group and Abergavenny Railway Station.

In doing so, the following points were noted:

 Over the next five years, Abergavenny Railway Station will receive funding to 
improve accessibility providing a disability designed railway station which will 
also be dementia friendly.

 The Area Committee was informed that it had been suggested that the Strategic 
Transport Group should consider reconfiguring its meetings providing more 
emphasis on sub groups to deal with area issues.

 Abergavenny Town Council asked County Councillor Woodhouse to keep the 
Town Council updated regarding Strategic Transport Group matters.

The Area Committee asked County Councillor Woodhouse to raise the following issues 
at the next Strategic Transport Group meeting:

 That Network Rail provides a definitive timescale of the re-development of 
Abergavenny Railway Station.

 That the Strategic Transport Group considers establishing a sub group for the 
north of the County.

 That the dualling of the A465 be considered at future Strategic Transport Group 
meetings.

Page 42



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at Gilwern Community Centre, Common Road, Gilwern, NP7 0DS on Wednesday, 25th 

September, 2019 at 1.00 pm

We noted the verbal update.

9. To discuss Monmouthshire County Council's Street Trading Policy - Request 
by County Councillor S. Woodhouse 

County Councillor S. Woodhouse informed the Area Committee that on 24th August 
2019 a mobile catering unit had been operating from St John’s Square which had had 
an effect on local businesses.

It was noted that this matter would be further discussed at the next Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee meeting and that the Council’s Street Trading Policy would be 
discussed at a meeting of the Strong Communities Select Committee.

It was also noted that fighting had occurred outside the Kings Arms Public House during 
the Abergavenny Food Festival on 21st September 2019 and that the Licensing 
Department would be notified of this poor behaviour.

10. Update by North Monmouthshire Liaison Committee 

We received the report by the North Monmouthshire Liaison Committee.  In doing so, it 
was noted that:

 Abergavenny Town Council placed third in its class at the Wales in Bloom 
Ceremony held on 13th September 2019.

 Llanelly Community Council’s community led plan was nearing approval.  A copy 
would be available to view in due course.

11. Confirmation of the Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the North Monmouthshire Area Committee dated 15th 
May 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

In doing so, it was noted that with regard to the light aircraft crash onto the A40, a report 
from the Air Accident Authority was awaited.

12. Monmouthshire Scrutiny Work Programme 

We received and noted the Scrutiny Work Programme.

13. Forward Planner for Cabinet and Council Business 

We received and noted the forward planner for Cabinet and Council business.

14. North Monmouthshire Area Committee Work Programme 

We received and noted the North Monmouthshire Area Committee future work 
programme.  In doing so, the following items were added:

Page 43



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at Gilwern Community Centre, Common Road, Gilwern, NP7 0DS on Wednesday, 25th 

September, 2019 at 1.00 pm

 To receive an update on progress regarding the redevelopment of Abergavenny 
Hub.

 To receive an overview of the support that Mind Monmouthshire provides for the 
local community.

15. Next Meeting 

Wednesday 20th November 2019 at 1.00pm.

The meeting ended at 2.47 pm. 

Page 44



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2019-20 
 
 

 

Adults Select Committee 

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

27th November 2019 Gypsy and Traveller Training 

10th December 2019 
 
Agenda TBC 

 

The Impact of Disabled 
Facilities Grant monies 

Scrutiny of how the council is utilising Disabled 
Facilities Grants monies, developing an effective 
interface between housing and social care to 
achieve critical outcomes for service users. 

Ian Bakewell Policy 
Development/Performance 
Monitoring 

Regional Homeless Strategy 
Update 

An annual performance review. Stephen Griffiths 
Ian Bakewell 

Performance Monitoring 

Adults and Children’s social 
services performance 
reporting 

Reporting of performance of Adults and Children’s 
social services for 2019-20 (6 monthly) 

Richard Jones 
Julie Boothroyd 

Performance Monitoring 

Workshop  
January 2020 
 
TBC 

Workshop with Health 
Board on: 
 

 Local Hospital and 
health service 
provision 

 Joint Working 
 

Workshop:  
 

 Raising public awareness of new services 
provision 

 ‘How can we engage with communities 
better?   

 What are we doing well together t
[...]
n update on progress from County Councillor S. 
Woodhouse (Area Committee’s representative on the Strategic 
Transport Group).

To receive an update specific to the North Monmouthhsire area.

Invite voluntary sector organisations in Abergavenny to provide the 
Area Committee with information on what they do.

To receive an update by the North Monmouthshire Liaison Committee.

Standard agenda item 

 
Standard agenda item 

Standard agenda item 

 

 Standard agenda item (22nd January 2020)

Standard agenda item
 

Standard agenda item 

New Work 
Programme Items:

Highway issues at 
Nevill Hall Hospital

Invite representatives from MCC Highways and from Aneurin Bevan 
University Health Board to discuss highways issues (buses blocking 
ambulances from accessing / departing due to inadequate highways 
provision).

20th November 2019

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 13



Mind 
Monmouthshire

Abergavenny Hub

Natural Resources 
Wales (NRW)

Local Development 
Plan (LDP)

To receive overview of the support that Mind Monmouthshire provides 
for the local community.

To receive an update on progress regarding the redevelopment.

Invite a representative from NRW to outline what it is doing for the 
North of the County due to concerns raised at the lack of  NRW 
resources.

Consultation on the LDP preferred Strategy.

20th November 2019

20th November 2019

22nd January 2020

22nd January 2020

P
age 62


	Agenda
	4 Update regarding the redevelopment of Abergavenny Hub.
	1b (391)1809-Abergavenny Furniture-P04_compressed

	7 To receive an overview of the support that Mind Monmouthshire provides for the local community.
	8 Progress report by Team Abergavenny.
	10 Update by North Monmouthshire Liaison Committee.
	11 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	12a Monmouthshire Scrutiny Work Programme.
	12b Forward Planner for Cabinet and Council Business.
	13 North Monmouthshire Area Committee Work Programme.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor M. Powell (Chair)

County Councillors: M. Groucutt, G. Howard, M. Lane, T. Thomas, 
K. Williams and S. Woodhouse

Abergavenny Town Council: Councillor T. Konieczny
Llanelly Community Council: Councillor G. Nelmes
Llanover Community Council: Councillor G. Thomas

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Deb Hill-Howells Head of Commercial and Integrated Landlord 
Services

Poppy Harris Landlord Services Project Officer
Graham Kinsella Traffic And Road Safety Manager
Cheryl Haskell Community Hubs North & Libraries Strategic Lead 

Manager
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Mr. H. Candler - Team Abergavenny
Mr. N. Tatam - Abergavenny Town Council
Mr. N. Pearce - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
Mr. C. Davies - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
Mr. J. Miles - Stagecoach
Mr. D. Owen - Stagecoach
Ms. M. Burford - Well-being Lifeboat Project
Mr. M. Pritchard - Mind Monmouthshire

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors: R. Harris, S. Jones, P. Jordan and J. Pratt
Ms. J. Lee – Abergavenny Town Clerk

1. Declarations of Interest 

County Councillor M. Powell declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members' Code of Conduct in respect of agenda item 7 - Mind Monmouthshire, as 
she is a governor of King Henry VIII Comprehensive School.

County Councillor S. Woodhouse declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant 
to the Members' Code of Conduct in respect of agenda item 7 - Mind Monmouthshire, 
as she was a founder member of Mind Abergavenny, but is not a current member.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

2. Public Open Forum 

There were no members of the public present.

3. The Redevelopment of Abergavenny Hub 

We received an update report regarding the Abergavenny Hub redevelopment.  In doing 
so, it was noted that the building programme has encountered some challenges over 
the past few months.  However, the following has been achieved:

 All demolition through walls has been completed in the basement, first floor and 
ground floor theatre area.

 Mechanical & Electrical first fix is currently being undertaken in the basement, 
ground floor theatre area and first floor.

 New plastering has been completed in all active areas.

 Lime plastering on old walls is in progress.

 Painting of walls has commenced on the ground floor theatre area.

 The lift pit has been excavated and is currently being filled for underpinning.

 Steelwork has commenced and is progressing for the mezzanine.

The next phase of work will include the One Stop Shop, Gwent Police area and Tourist 
Information Centre moving into the ground floor theatre area to be able to commence 
work in the ground floor One Stop Shop / Police area.

The projected finishing date for the overall programme is currently March 2020.

Having received the report the following points were noted:

 The main entrance will be opened on 2nd December 2019.

 Footfall to the market will continue to be monitored with a view to ensuring that 
trade within the market returns to normal as quickly as possible.

 A number of questions had previously been raised regarding the redevelopment 
of Abergavenny Hub.  Officers present stated that these questions had been 
responded to directly with the Vice-Chair of Abergavenny Civic Society.

 The priority was to redevelop Abergavenny Hub before addressing the Baker 
Street site (former library).

We noted the report.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

4. Highways issues at Nevill Hall Hospital 

We met with representatives of Aneurin Bevan University Health Board (ABUHB), 
Stagecoach and Monmouthshire County Council’s Highways Department to discuss 
highways issues that are occurring at Nevill Hall Hospital on a daily basis in which 
buses are being prevented from accessing and departing the site on time due to 
inappropriate parking on the site.  A number of options were raised as a way of 
potentially addressing this matter.  

We resolved that Monmouthshire County Council’s Highways Department liaises 
with Aneurin Bevan University Health Board (ABUHB) and Stagecoach with a 
view to identifying a way forward to address these issues.

5. Update by County Councillor S. Woodhouse regarding progress in respect of 
the Strategic Transport Group 

The following items were identified in which the Area Committee requested the Strategic 
Transport Group to consider, going forward:

 Inappropriate parking on the Nevill Hall site leading to buses being delayed from 
leaving the site.  Also, lack of parking provision for out-patients / visitors to the 
hospital.

 Health and safety issues for track workers relating to trains travelling on the 
Abergavenny line that are still using open flush toilets.

 The new trains, when implemented, will not provide toilet facilities.

 Network Rail needs to address the parking issues at Abergavenny Railway 
Station to prevent vehicles having to park in adjacent streets when the carpark 
becomes full.

 The negative effects created by the changes to the X3 bus service i.e., the 
removal of the early morning bus service which has caused issues for residents 
trying to get to college / work on time.

 A bus route within the Llanellen ward is currently not gritted.  The local Member, 
County Councillor G. Howard, would like this to be added to the gritting route for 
safety reasons.

 A solution is still required to address the need for a bus stop in Park Road, 
Abergavenny near Tesco.

We resolved that the Highways Department / County Councillor S. Woodhouse 
raise these issues at the next meeting of the Strategic Transport Group. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

6. Engagement with Voluntary Sector Organisations - The Well-being Life Boat 
Project 

We received an update by Marcia Burford regarding the Well-being Lifeboat Project.

In doing so, the Area Committee was informed that:

 The Project is a small group of professional therapists, counsellors, teachers, 
holistic therapists and creatives, giving their time to aid the well-being of the 
community.

 Four years ago, it had been identified that there was a lack of informal support for 
people in the community experiencing a variety of difficulties in their respective 
lives, which were impacting on their mental health.

 Monmouthshire County Council had provided a base for the organisation at 
Mardy Park Resource Centre, Abergavenny. 

 Volunteers are not paid expenses. Services are free to ensure community 
inclusion.

 The Project provides counselling, Reiki, Reflexology, Holistic massage, 
Mindfulness, creative activities and support to access other agencies and 
community groups.

 There are economic, social, environmental, educational and cultural benefits 
being provided by the Project.

Having received the update, the following points were noted:

 The services being provided are for adults aged 18 and over.

 Next year, the project is hoping to provide a service for under 18 year olds.

 The Project has links with Public Health Wales and Maindiff Court Hospital.

 The Project covers the Monmouthshire Area.

We noted the update. 

7. Mind Monmouthshire 

We received an overview of the support being provided by Mind Monmouthshire.  In 
doing so, the following information was noted:

 Mind Monmouthshire is an independent local Mental Health Charity formed over 
40 years ago supporting the people of Monmouthshire, providing free quality 
services to those in need. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

 The charity has a partnership with National Mind, and gains good support, but is 
very much a local independent charity.

 The Charity is supported / funded by two main contracts namely, Monmouthshire 
Council’s Supporting People division & Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 
(ABUHB).

 The offices and staff are based at Monk Street, Abergavenny and work across 
the County.

 The local charity delivers a wide range of free services which include:  
counselling, tenancy support, information advice and assistance,1-1 recovery, 
psychoeducational / recovery courses, a walking group, campaigning, supported 
living, welfare rights support and the charity has recently started a farmers’ 
project to support those in need.

 Funding via ABUHB, in the sum of £140,000 per annum, will not be renewed for 
the financial year 2020/21, which could result in the closure of some services 
being provided, going forward.

 The Farming Pilot Project ends in March 2020.  However, numerous complex 
referral cases are currently being received.

 It was noted that ABUHB is under financial pressure.  However, if the services of 
Mind Monmouthshire were reduced due to financial constraints, this would create 
a negative impact on those who require these vital services.

 Mind Monmouthshire was advised to write to the town and community councils 
within the County outlining their financial constraints as these councils are 
currently reviewing their precepts for 2020/21 and might be able to provide some 
financial support.

 Mind Monmouthshire has secured funding over the last two years providing much 
needed additional mental health and well-being support to secondary school 
pupils. Due to funding issues this service has now stopped. However, there is 
clearly a need for this service. Mind Monmouthshire has worked with King Henry 
VIII School to write a joint bid with a view to hopefully secure some funding.

We resolved:

(i) that a representative of the Gwent Transformation Service be invited to 
attend a future meeting of the Area Committee to discuss mental health 
service provision within Monmouthshire, in particular, to receive an 
update on Gwent Transformation Projects and Children’s mental health 
provision via the new Iceberg Programme.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

(ii) that Monmouthshire County Council’s Scrutiny Manager be notified of the 
financial constraints that Mind Monmouthshire will be facing in the 
2020/21 financial year and request that an invitation be extended to Mind 
Monmouthshire to attend a Select Committee meeting with a view to 
discussing this matter further.

8. Progress report by Team Abergavenny 

We received and noted the report by Team Abergavenny on progress to date.  
However, the Area Committee did not discuss the report as the County Council had 
entered into the Pre-Election Period in respect of the forthcoming General Election on 
12th December 2019 and it was considered that some of the content of the report might 
be construed as being politically sensitive during this period.

9. Update by North Monmouthshire Liaison Committee 

We received and noted the report by the North Monmouthshire Liaison Committee.

10. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the North Monmouthshire Area Committee dated 25th 
September 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair subject to the following 
amendments:

Minute 1 – We elected County Councillor M. Powell as Chair.

Minute 8 – Abergavenny Town Council asked County Councillor Woodhouse to keep 
the Town Council updated regarding Abergavenny Railway Station.

11. Monmouthshire Scrutiny Work Programme 

We received and noted the Scrutiny Work Programme.

12. Forward Planner for Cabinet and Council Business 

We received and noted the forward planner for Cabinet and Council business.

13. North Monmouthshire Area Committee Work Programme 

We received and noted the North Monmouthshire Area Committee future work 
programme.  In doing so, the following item was added:

 that a representative of the Gwent Transformation Service be invited to attend a 
future meeting of the Area Committee to discuss mental health service provision 
within Monmouthshire, in particular, to receive an update on Gwent 
Transformation Projects and Children’s mental health provision via the new 
Iceberg Programme. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

14. Next Meeting 

Wednesday 22nd January 2020 at 1.00pm.

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm. 


